

NO. 22-1277

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

A.B. AND D.B. INDIVIDUALLY AS
PARENTS OF C.B., A DISABLED MINOR,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BROWNSBURG COMMUNITY SCHOOL
CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the
United States District Court

Southern District of Indiana,
Indianapolis Division

Case No. 1:20-cv-02487-JMS-MJD

The Honorable Jayne Magnus-
Stinson, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, INDIANA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr., Chief Legal Officer*
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street, FL2
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
fnegron@nsba.org

*Counsel of Record
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

Brief in support of affirmance.

Appellate Court No: 22-1277

Short Caption: A.B. v. Brownsburg Comm. Sch. Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
F.R.A.P. 29(a)(2) STATEMENT	1
F.R.A.P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Collaborative Framework of IDEA Would Be Undermined if Courts Sanctioned Awards of Attorneys’ Fees When Parents and School Districts have Agreed on Eligibility and Services.....	4
A. IDEA’s collaborative framework is designed to provide a program to meet the child’s unique educational needs.....	5
B. Federal courts have recognized the need to limit IDEA attorneys’ fees awards to situations contemplated by the statute.....	10
C. An attorneys’ fees award in this case would be contrary to IDEA’s plain language and collaborative framework.	13
II. An Award of Attorneys’ Fees in This Case Would Encourage Parties Not to Collaborate, but to Litigate.....	16
A. In contentious and drawn-out disputes, schools may offer attorneys’ fees as part of settlement, but that offer is not based on a legal entitlement.....	17
B. School districts must consider the costs of a dispute when determining how to allocate public dollars.....	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.B. v. Brownsburg Comm. Sch. Corp.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02387-JMS-MJD (S.D. Ind. Feb. 1, 2022).....	13, 14, 15
<i>A.R. ex rel. R.V. v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 407 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	20
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	4
<i>Bingham v. New Berlin School Dist.</i> , 550 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2008)	3, 10, 11
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	3, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>D.F. v. Collingswood Borough Bd. of Educ.</i> , 694 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Doe v. Boston Public Schools</i> , 358 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>D.S. v. Neptune Township Board of Education</i> , 264 Fed.Appx. 186 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S.Ct. 988 (2017)	4, 5
<i>J.C. v. Reg'l Sch. Dist. 10</i> , 278 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Lauren C. by and through Tracey K. v. Lewisville Independent School District</i> , 904 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2018)	12

Linda T. ex rel. William A. v. Rice Lake Area School Dist.,
417 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2005)7

Meridian Joint School Dist. No. 2 v. D.A.,
792 F.3d 1054, 1067 (9th Cir. 2015)11

Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49, 53 (2005)4, 6

Smith v. Fitchburg Public Schools,
401 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2005).....12

Smith v. Robinson,
468 U.S. 992 (1984)7

T.B. v. Bryan Independent School District,
628 F.3d 240, 244 (5th Cir. 2010)11

T.D. v. LaGrange Sch. Dist. No. 102,
349 F.3d 469, 474 (7th Cir. 2003)3, 19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §§ 1400(c)(8)-(9)4, 6

20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....4

20 U.S.C. § 1411(a)(2)20

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)(iii).....9

20 U.S.C. § 1415(e).....6

20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)6

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(B)7

20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(3)(B)(i).....8, 15

20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(3)(D)(ii).....7

Handicapped Children's Protection Act of 1986,
 Pub. L. 99-372, 100 Stat. 796 (1986)
 (codified as amended at 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(B)).....7

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997,
 Pub. L. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37 (1997).....6

Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004,
 Pub. L. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004).....6

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.508(b) (2022).....9

34 C.F.R. § 300.509 (2022).....9

34 C.F.R. § 300.515 (2022).....9

34 C.F.R. § 300.517(b)(1) (2022).....21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association of School Administrators, *Rethinking Special Education Due Process*, 10 (April 2016),
 *****aasa.org/uploadedFiles/Policy_and_Advocacy/Public_Policy_Resources/Special_Education/AASARethinkingSpecialEdDueProcess.pdf.....19, 22

Lynn M. Daggett, *Special Education Attorney’s Fees: Of Buckhannon, the IDEA Reauthorization Bills, and the IDEA As Civil Rights Statute*, 8 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol’y 1, 9 (2004).....8

National Education Association, *Special Education: Federal Share Of The Average Per Student Cost 13%* (2022),
 *****nea.org/advocating-for-change/action-center/our-issues/special-education#:~:text=The%20federal%20law%20has%20always,full%20funding%20level%20for%20states20

Perry A. Zirkel, *State Laws for Due Process Hearings Under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act*, 38 J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Judiciary 3, (2018),
 *****digitalcommons.pepperdine.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1634&context=naalj
 (outlining state procedural practices)9

President’s Commission on Special Education, *A New Era: Revitalizing Special Education for Children and Their Families*, 12, 40-41 (July 1, 2002),
 *****ectacenter.org/~pdfs/calls/2010/earlypartc/revitalizing_special_education.pdf.....6

S. Rep. No. 99-112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)8

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *41st Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act*, xxxi (2019), [*****2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/ osep/2019/parts-b-c/41st-arc-for-idea.pdf](https://www.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/osep/2019/parts-b-c/41st-arc-for-idea.pdf)20

Heather Graves and Lea Kopke (The Press Times), *Wisconsin’s special ed system: High stress, sparse state funding*, Wisconsin Public Radio (Oct. 2, 2021), [*****.wpr.org/wisconsins-special-ed-system-high-stress-sparse-state-funding](https://www.wpr.org/wisconsins-special-ed-system-high-stress-sparse-state-funding)21

William H. Blackwell & Vivian V. Blackwell, “A Longitudinal Study of Special Education Due Process Hearings in Massachusetts: Issues, Representation, and Student Characteristics,” Sage Open (Jan.-Mar. 2015), [*****journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/2158244015577669](https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/2158244015577669) ..19
